STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2016 No. 581

CIVIL AVIATION

The Air Navigation (Restriction of Flying) (Leeds East Airport) (Amendment) Regulations 2016

 Made
 11th May 2016

 Coming into force
 2nd July 2016

The Secretary of State has decided that it is necessary in the public interest to restrict flying in the vicinity of Leeds East Airport, Yorkshire, by reason of the holding of the Great Yorkshire Airfest.

The Secretary of State makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by article 161 of the Air Navigation Order 2009(a).

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Air Navigation (Restriction of Flying) (Leeds East Airport) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 and come into force on 2nd July 2016.

Amendment

- **2.** The Air Navigation (Restriction of Flying) (Leeds East Airport) Regulations 2016(**b**) are amended as follows.
 - **3.** In paragraph 3(1), for sub-paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) substitute—
 - "(a) the clockwise arc of a circle having a radius of 2.5 nautical miles whose centre is at 535002N 0011146W between 534836N 0011511W and 534748N 0010956W,
 - (b) the anticlockwise arc of a circle having a radius of 2 nautical miles whose centre is at 534703N 0011304W between 534748N 0010956W and 534824N 0011033W, and
 - (c) a straight line from 534824N 0011033W to 534836N 0011511W."

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Transport

Tim May
Head of Aviation Policy
Department for Transport

11th May 2016

⁽a) S.I. 2009/3015, to which there are amendments that are not relevant to these Regulations.

⁽b) S.I. 2016/522.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend the Air Navigation (Restriction of Flying) (Leeds East Airport) Regulations 2016 (S.I. 2016/522). The amendment changes the dimensions of the airspace restrictions for the Great Yorkshire Airfest that is scheduled to take place on 2nd and 3rd July 2016.

Full details of the amendment will be promulgated by NOTAM.

Further enquiries of the Civil Aviation Authority may be made to Mr R E J Gratton, Safety and Airspace Regulation Group, Principal Airspace Regulator, telephone number 020 7453 6586.